Income tax % 33 Feasibility Study Report

Project lifetime Year 30 Feasibility Study Report

135.75

Calculated, from the first year

to the tenth year of operational

period
O&M cost 10,000 RMB￥

86.52

Calculated, from the eleventh

year to the twentieth year of

operational period

Without CERs revenue, the NPV of the project is RMB￥-9.40 million and the project IRR is only 7.55%,

which is lower than benchmark IRR. The project is not financially attractive.

Sensitivity Analysis

7 http://apps.lib.whu.edu.cn/12/test/gfbz/2/j/xsdpj.html

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

 12

The sensitivity analysis is conducted to check whether, under reasonable variations in the critical

assumptions, the project IRR remain below the benchmark IRR. The main factors affecting the financial

indicators are total investment, electricity tariff and annual O&M cost, thus these three critical

assumptions are used to conduct sensitivity analysis.

Table 5   Sensitivity Analysis (IRR)

   Percentage variation

Critical assumption

+10% -10%

Total investment 6.65% 8.61%

Electricity tariff (VAT Incl.) 8.59% 6.47%

Annual O&M cost 7.41% 7.70%

Sensitivity analysis of the project shows: without CERs revenue, the project IRR is lower than the

benchmark IRR even under the most advantageous circumstances, such as electricity tariff increases by

10% or total investment declines by 10%. So, the project is not financially attractive to investors.

However, with CERs revenue, the project IRR is 11.96%, which is above the benchmark IRR.

Financing barrier

The project is located in Hongjiang District, one of the poorest area in Hunan Province. Hunan is

abundant with water resources, however, the most technically and commercially attractive water